
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Rachel Graves  
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Public Rights of Way Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 18th March 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Member of the public may speak on a particular application after the Chairman has 
introduced the report, provided that notice has been given in writing to Democratic 
Services by 12 noon one clear working day before the meeting.  A total of 6 minutes 
is allocated for each application, with 3 minutes for objectors and 3 minutes for 
supporters.  If more than one person wishes to speak as an objector or supporter, 
the time will be allocated accordingly or those wishing to speak may agree that one 
of their number shall speak for all. 

 

Public Document Pack



  

 

Also in accordance with Procedure Rule No. 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  
Members of the public are not required to give notice of the intention to speak, 
however as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.   
 

5. Highways Act 1980 Section 119: Application for the Diversion of Public 
Footpath no's 12 (part) and 12A, Parish of Hough  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 To consider the application to divert part of Public Footpath No.12 and Public 

Footpath No.12A in the parish of Hough 
 

6. Cycle Tracks Act 1984 Proposed Cycle Tracks Order: Crewe Footpaths Nos. 3 
(part) and 36  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
 To consider a proposal to change the legal status of lengths of Public Footpath No. 

3 (part) and No.36 Crewe to cycle tracks  
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee 

held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Druce (Chairman) 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Davies, L Jeuda, S Jones and J  Wray 

 
In Attendance 
Councillor L Brown, Cabinet Support Member for Environment 
 
Officers 
Mike Taylor, Rights of Way Officer 
Genni Butler, Countryside Access Development Officer 
Hannah Duncan, Definitive Map Officer 
Clare Hibbert, Definitive Map Officer 
Jennifer Tench, Definitive Map Officer 
Rachel Goddard, Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Parsons. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Three members of the public had registered to speak in relation to Items 7, 
8 and 10.  The Chairman advised that he would invite them to speak when 
these applications were being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



27 WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III, SECTION 53: 
APPLICATION TO ADD A BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC, RED 
LANE, DISLEY  
 
Note: Councillor L Jeuda arrived at the meeting during consideration of 
this item but did not take part in the discussion or vote on the matter. 
 
The Committee received a report which detailed an investigation into an 
application to add a Byway Open to all Traffic, known as Red Lane, in the 
parish of Disley to the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
Under section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the Borough 
Council had a duty, as surveying authority, to keep the Definitive Map and 
Statement under continuous review.  Section 53(c) allowed for an authority 
to act on the discovery of evidence that suggested that the Definitive Map 
needed to be amended.  The authority must investigate and determine that 
evidence and decide on the outcome whether to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order or not. 
 
The application had been registered in November 2002 by Disley Parish 
Council.  Red Lane formed an access route to a large number of 
properties and also to St Mary’s Church.  Three public footpaths joined 
Red Lane and two public footpaths ran from the end of the claimed section 
of Green Lane.  The application suggested that there had been a route 
from Lyme Hall to St Mary’s Church and Disley village since at least the 
16th century.  The application also referred to historical documents 
including Tithe Map, County Maps, Ordnance survey maps, Railway Plans 
and the Finance Act.  Four user evidence forms were also submitted 
claiming use of the route on foot, on horse and by vehicle as far as the
[...]
ed 

Page 5



footpath would be unenclosed.  It would have a width of two metres and a 
grass/natural earth surface. 
 
The Committee noted that no objections had been received during the 
informal consultations and considered that the proposed route would not 
be substantially less convenient than the existing route.  Diverting the 
footpath would offer improved privacy and security to the Applicant’s 
property and also benefit land management.  It was therefore considered 
that the proposed route would be a satisfactory alternative to the current 
one and that the legal tests for the making and confirming of a diversion 
order were satisfied. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 An Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 

amended by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to divert part of 
Public Footpath No. 4 in the parish of Rope, by creating a new 
section of public footpath and extinguishing the current path (as 
illustrated on Plan No. HA/092) on the grounds that it is expedient in 
the interests of the landowners.  

 
2 Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 

of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Acts. 

 
3 In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 

East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry. 

 
29 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 119: APPLICATION FOR THE 
DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 72 (PART) PARISH OF 
RAINOW, AND PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 13 (PART) PARISH OF 
MACCLESFIELD FOREST  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed a proposal initiated by 
the Public Rights of Way Unit recommending that the Council make an 
Order under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Public 
Footpath No.72 in the parish of Rainow and part of Public Footpath No.13 
in the parish of Macclesfield Forest. 
 
In acco
[...]
l an 8 metre bridge to enable users to cross the stream.   
 
The proposed diversion of Public Footpath No.13 Macclesfield Forest 
would follow the line that was currently used by walkers and was similar in 
description to the Parish Walking Survey of the 1950s.    This diversion 
was partly in the landowner’s interest as the current route appeared to go 
through a manège area and therefore the diversion was for stock 
management reasons.   
 
The Committee noted that no objections had been received during the 
informal consultations and considered that the proposed route would not 
be substantially less convenient than the existing route.  Diverting the 
footpaths would resolve the anomaly and offer improved land and stock 
management capability for one of the landowners.  It was therefore 
considered that the proposed route would be a satisfactory alternative to 
the current one and that the legal tests for the making and confirming of a 
diversion order were satisfied. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 An order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 

amended by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to divert part of 

Page 7



Public Footpath No.72 Rainow and part of Public Footpath No.13 
Macclesfield Forest by creating a new section of public footpath and 
extinguishing the current paths, as illustrated on Plan No.HA/091, 
on the grounds that it is expedient in the interests of the owner or 
the land crossed by the path and of the public. 

 
2 Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 

of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Acts. 

 
3 In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 

East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry. 

 
30 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 119: APPLICATION FOR THE 
DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. 73 (PART), PARISH OF 
RAINOW  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed an application from Mr 
Colin Pickford of Thornsett Farm, Pedley Hill, Rainow (the Applicant), 
requesting that the Council make an Order under section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Public Footpath No.73 in the parish of 
Rainow. 
 
In accordance with Section 119(1) of the Highways Act 1980 it was within 
the Council’s discretion to make an Order if it appeared to the Council to 
be expedient to do so in the interests of the public or of the owner, lessee 
or occupier of the land crossed by the path. 
 
Mr Neil Collie, East Cheshire Ramblers, spoke on the application and was 
concerned that the proposed diversion involved a steep climb for some 
30m, which was contrary to the general direction of the existing path which 
followed the contours and was therefore significantly less convenient than 
the existing definitive line through the farmyard. 
 
Mr Colin Pickford, Applicant, spoke in support of the application as the 
diversion would allow for better farm management and improve safety and 
security around the farm.  
 
The land over which the section of current path to be diverted and the 
proposed diversion ran belonged to the Applicant.  The current route ran 
through the farm yard and the diversion was required for farm 
management reasons.  The diversion would allow the landowner to 
improve security around the farm and would have a benefit to his privacy.   
 
The proposed new route would have width of 2 metres, would not be 
enclosed and would have a grass surface.  Two pedestrian gates would be 
required instead of the five field gates on the current route, which were 
used to control livestock around the farm yard.   

Page 8



 
The Committee considered the report and the comments received on the 
application from Rainow Parish Council, Cheshire East Ramblers and 
Alderley Edge Wilmslow and District Footpath Preservation Society and 
concluded that the proposed route would not be substantially less 
convenient than the existing route.  Diverting the footpath would offer 
improved land and stock management for the applicant and increase 
safety for path users.  It was therefore considered that the proposed route 
would be a satisfactory alternative to the current one and that the legal 
tests for the making and confirming of a diversion order were satisfied. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1 An Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 

amended by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to divert part of 
Public Footpath No.73 be creating a new section of public footpath 
and extinguishing the current path, as illustrated on Plan 
No.HA/090, on the grounds that it is expedient in the interests of the 
owner of the land crossed by the path. 

 
2 Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 

of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Acts. 

 
3 In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 

East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry. 

 
31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 SECTION 2: DEED OF DEDICATION 
- THE CARRS, WILMSLOW  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed a proposal to create a 
new public bridleway under Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 in 
a deed of dedication. 
 
For a number of years Cheshire East Borough Council and local user 
groups had been working to improve access within the public open space 
known as The Carrs.  The creation of a multi-user route through the park 
had been registered by the local user groups during consultation for the 
Council’s Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 
The current path was unsurfaced, uneven and suffered from flooding due 
to high water table levels.  In addition, bank erosion by the River Bollin 
was likely to result in sections of the cu
[...]
des a discussion of 
consultations carried out in respect of the proposal and the legal tests to be 
considered for a diversion order to be made.  The proposal has been put 
forward by the Public Rights of Way Unit as an application has been made by 
the landowner concerned.  The report makes a recommendation based on 
that information, for quasi-judicial decision by Members as to whether or not 
an Order should be made to divert the sections of the footpaths concerned. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 An Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as amended 
 by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to divert part of Public Footpath No’s  
 12A and 12 Hough by creating new sections of each public footpath and 
 extinguishing the current path sections as illustrated on Plan No. HA/093 on 
 the grounds that it is expedient in the interests of the owner of the land 
 crossed by the paths. 
 
2.2  Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event of there 

being no objections within the period specified, the Order be  confirmed in the 
exercise of the powers conferred on the Council by the said Acts. 

 
2.3 In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire East Borough  
 Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or public inquiry. 
    
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with Section 119(1) of the Highways Act 1980 it is within the 
 Council’s discretion to make the Order if it appears to the Council to be 
 expedient to do so in the interests of the public or of the owner, lessee or 
 occupier of the land crossed by the paths.  It is considered that the proposed 
 diversion is in the interests of the landowner for the reasons set out in 
 paragraph 10.4 & 10.5 below. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



3.2 Where objections to the making of an Order are made and not withdrawn, the 
Order will fall to be confirmed by the Secretary of State.  In considering 
whether to confirm an Order the Secretary w
[...]
e (off Cobbs Lane), Hough, nr Crewe, CW2 5RH 
requesting that the Council make an Order under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 to divert Public Footpath no. 12A and part of Public Footpath no. 12 
in the Parish of Hough. 

 
10.2 Public FP No. 12A, Hough, commences at Birch Lane at O.S. grid reference 

SJ 7156 5053 and runs in a generally south easterly direction through the 
rounds of Hollies Farm Kennels & Cattery to terminate at its junction with 
Public Footpath No. 12 at O.S. grid reference SJ 7161 5049.  The section of 
the path to be diverted is shown by a solid black line on Plan No. HA/093 
between points A-B. The proposed diversion is illustrated on the same plan 
with a black dashed line between points A-E-F-G-H. 

 
 Public Footpath No 12, Hough commences at its junction with Public Footpath 

12A, Hough at O.S. grid reference SJ 7161 5049 and runs in a generally south 
easterly direction through a pasture field.  Immediately after exiting this field, 
the path bears in a south westerly direction firstly across pasture fields and 
then along the access drive of Yew Tree Farm to terminate at its junction with  

 Cobbs Lane at O.S. grid reference SJ 7150 5030.  The section of the path to 
be diverted is shown by a solid black line on Plan No. HA/093 between points 
B-C-D. The proposed diversion is illustrated on the same plan with a black 
dashed line between points H-I-D.  

 
10.3 The land over which the sections of the current paths to be diverted and the 

proposed diversion run belongs to Mr Wight.  Under section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 the Council may accede to an applicant’s request, if it 
considers it expedient in the interests of the landowner to make an order to 
divert the footpaths.  

 
10.4 Public Footpath No 12A, Hough, to be diverted, passes close to the business 
 buildings and the house of the applicant’s property and then across their 
 garden to terminate at a field gate where it joins Hough FP12.  Diverting this 
 path away from the applicant’s kennel/cattery business and home would 
 enable better management of livestock (dogs) within their business whilst 
 affording improved privacy to their home and greater security for both.  

Page 15



 
The consequence of diverting Public Footpath No.12A Hough would be that 
Public footpath No 12 Hough to which it connects would become a cul de sac 
path. Therefore, by default, to keep the paths connected and so preserve the 
right to walk between Cobbs Lane and Birch Lane, this path must be moved 
too.  Again, diverting it to the proposed alignment would provide better stock 
and land management for the applicant.   

  
10.5 Referring to Plan No. HA/093, the proposed new route (A-E-F-G-H-I-D) that 
 would be formed from the new section of Public Footpath No’s 12A (A-E-F-G- 

H) and part of 12 (H-I-D) in the parish of Hough.  From point A, the new route 
 would run along the tarmac surfaced Birch Lane into a pasture field (point E).  
 It would follow the north and west boundaries of the first field (points E-F-G) 
skirting a wet area in the south west corner (points G-H) before reaching a 
kissing gate (at point H) leading to a second field.  It would then follow the 
north and west boundaries of the second field (points H-I-D) to terminate just 
before the kissing gate in the south west corner where it would rejoin the 
current alignment of Public Footpath No. 12, Hough (point D). 

  
The route would be 2 metres wide throughout and apart from the tarmac road 
section along Birch Lane, would have a grassed surface.     

 
Of benefit to users, the new route would offer the following improvements: 
 

• More easily navigable and enjoyable as it would not require users to weave 
between property buildings. 

 

• Less intimidating to use.  The applicant’s business deals with dogs.  Taking 
users out of the area where these animals are located would reduce 
interaction between the two.  

 

• More convenient to use since it would have less
[...]
opyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 100049045.

Plan No.
HA/093

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 18March 2014 

Report of: Public Rights of Way Manager 

Subject/Title: Cycle Tracks Act 1984 Proposed Cycle Tracks Order: 
Crewe Footpaths Nos. 3 (part) and 36 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report describes a proposal to change the legal status of lengths of 

public footpath in Crewe to cycle track, so that the route can be used by, 
and promoted to, cyclists. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That an Order be made under Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984 to 

convert to cycle track those lengths of public footpath between points A-B-
D, as illustrated on Plan No. LGA/001.  

 
2.2 That Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event of 

there being no objections within the period specified, the Order be 
confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council by the 
said Act. 

 
2.3 That, in the event of objections to the Order being received and not 

resolved, Cheshire East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct 
of any hearing or public inquiry. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  Under Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984, a local highway authority 

has the power to make a Cycle Tracks Order to convert a public footpath 
into a cycle track. 

 
3.2 Crewe Local Area Partnership Highways sub-group and the sustainable 

transport charity Sustrans have put forward the proposal to convert lengths 
of public footpath for use by cyclists. 

 
3.3 The proposal would enable cyclists to use the route as a traffic-free cycle 

track to travel to and from the town centre, as some already do, and would 
permit the promotion of the route to such users through signage and 
mapping. 

 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe East Ward. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
[...]
 the List of Streets, 

thus being maintainable at the public expense, the same as at present 
under the status of public rights of way. 

 

Page 22



 
 
 

 
 
 

7.3 No additional maintenance costs over and above those already incurred 
on the route are anticipated as a result of the proposal. 

 
7.4 Under Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984, the landowner (or other 

party with an interest in the land) is entitled to claim compensation for any 
reduction in the value their interest in the land affected by a Cycle Track 
Order.   

 
7.5 Part of the land is in the ownership of Cheshire East Council.  The Asset 

Management Service have assessed the impact of the proposal on the 
land held by the Council as nil, as the land is already set out, used and 
recorded as a public footpath, and as such there would be no diminution in 
value of the interest of the Council.  A Portfolio Holder decision was taken 
on 29th July 2013 in support of the proposal. 

 
7.6 Part of the land is in the ownership of Network Rail.  Network Rail has 

given permission for the proposed conversion, provided that future surface 
improvements and maintenance are undertaken at the cost of the Council.  
Further, the Asset Management Service of the Council has assessed the 
case and concluded that there is expected to be no diminution in value of 
the interest of Network Rail in the land in question, and therefore no or 
negligible compensation would be payable in the event of a claim. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 Under Section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984, a local highway authority 

has the power to make a Cycle Tracks Order to convert a public footpath 
into a cycle track. 

 
8.2 There is a statutory right for objection to be made to a Cycle Tracks Order.  

If objections are not withdrawn, the matter would have to be referred to the 
Secretary of State for determination. If there are no objections the Council 
can confirm the Order. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The risks of this proposal are outlined in the sections of this report relating 

to financial and legal implications. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 There are two lengths of public footpaths in Crewe, running between 

Hungerford Road, Coleridge Way and Sydney Road, as shown between 
points A-B-C-D on the Plan No. CTA/001.  At present, cyclists do not have 
a right to use these public footpaths, yet the routes would offer 
connections between the town centre and communities at the edge of the 
town and in the villages beyond, and are in fact already used for that 
purpose.  For this reason, the suggestion of upgrading these routes has 
been put forward so that they can be promoted as forming part of the cycle 

Page 23



 
 
 

 
 
 

network.  The aspiration has been longstanding and was most recently put 
forward by the Crewe Local Area Partnership Highways sub-group and the 
sustainable transport charity Sustrans and registered under the Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan (Ref. T37). 

 
10.2 An informal consultation was undertaken on this basis, the results of which 

are detailed below. 
 
10.3 Following a Safety Assessment undertaken by Cheshire East Highways, it 

is recommended that the proposal to convert to cycle track be applied only 
to the route which runs between Hungerford Road and Sydney Road 
(between points A-B-D on the Plan No. CTA/001), which offers the 
straighter and wider route.  The spur leading from this route to Coleridge 
Way (between points B-C) is considered to have insufficient width to 
promote as a shared use pedestrian/cyclist path. 

 
10.4 Therefore, the lengths of public footpaths proposed to be designated as 

cycle tracks are as follows, and as shown on Plan No. LGA/001:- 
 
a) that length of public footpath No. 3 situated in Crewe which extends 

from Manchester Bridge on Hungerford Road (UY3059) OS grid 
reference SJ 7126 5570 (point A on the Plan No. LGA/001) in a 
northwesterly direction for a distance of approximately 224m t
[...]
.13 The comments received which express objection to the proposals outlined 
in the consultation documents relate mainly, though not exclusively, to the 
section of path between points B-C on the Plan No. CTA/001.  These 
concerns echo the points raised in the Safety Assessment and give further 
support to the recommendation that the proposal to convert to cycle track 
should not be applied to the spur leading from the railway line to Coleridge 
Way (between points B-C on the Plan No. CTA/001).  It is considered that 
the width and sightlines available on the route between Hungerford Road 
and Sydney Road (points A-B-D on the Plan No. CTA/001) be adequate 
for the path to be used as a shared use route. 

 

 

 

Page 29



 
 
 

 
 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:   Genni Butler 
Designation:  Countryside Access Development Officer 
Tel No:  01270 686059 
Email:  genni.butler@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
File:  095/CT/457 

Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Highways Act 1980 Section 119: Application for the Diversion of Public Footpath no's 12 (part) and 12A, Parish of Hough
	Committee plan - Diversion of Hough FP's 12(part) & 12A

	6 Cycle Tracks Act 1984 Proposed Cycle Tracks Order: Crewe Footpaths Nos. 3 (part) and 36
	Crewe FP3  36 Cycle Track Order CTA001




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee 

held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors S Davies, O Hunter (Sub for Cllr J Wray), S Jones and M Parsons 

 
Officers  
 Mike Taylor, Rights of Way Manager 
Genni Butler, Countryside Access Development Officer 
Marianne Nixon, Public Path Orders Officer 
Rachel Goddard, Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Druce, K Edwards and  
J Wray. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public present wished to speak. 

 
37 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 119: APPLICATION FOR THE 

DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO'S 12 (PART) AND 12A, 
PARISH OF HOUGH  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed an application from Mr 
E Wright (the Applicant) of the Hollies Farm Kennels & Cattery, Birch 
Lane, Hough, requesting that the Council make an Order under section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Public Footpath No.12 and 
Public Footpath No.12A in the parish of Hough. 
 



In accordance with Section 119(1) of the Highways Act 1980 it was within 
the Council’s discretion to make an Order if it appeared to the Council to 
be expedient to do so in the interests of the public or the owner, lessee or 
occupier of the land crossed by the path. 
 
The land over which the sections of the paths to be diverted, and the 
proposed diversions belonged to the Applicant.  Public Footpath No.12A 
Hough passed close to the kennel and cattery buildings and the house at 
the Applicant’s property and then crossed their garden to terminate at a 
field gate where it joined Public Footpath No.12 Hough.   
 
Diverting the path away from the Applicant’s kennel/cattery business and 
home would enable better management of livestock within their business 
whilst affording improved privacy to their home and greater security for 
both.   
 
The consequence of diverting Public Footpath No.12A Hough would be 
that Public Footpath No.12 Hough, to which it connects, would become a 
cul-de-sac path.  To keep the paths connected and preserve the right to 
walk between Cobbs Lane and Birch Lane, Public Footpath No.12 must 
also be diverted.  Diverting to the proposed alignment would provide better 
stock and land management for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee noted that no objections had been received during the 
informal consultations and considered that the proposed route would not 
be substantially less convenient than the existing route.  Diverting the 
footpaths would offer improved privacy and security to the Applicant’s 
property and also be more convenient for users as would have less path 
furniture to negotiate.  It was therefore considered that the proposed route 
would be a satisfactory alternative to the current one and that the legal 
tests for the making and confirming of a diversion order were satisfied. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) An Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 

amended by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to divert part of 
Public Footpath Nos.12 and all of Public Footpath No.12A Hough 
by creating new sections of each public footpath and extinguishing 
the current path sections, as illustrated on Plan No.HA/093, on the 
grounds that it is expedient in the interests of the owner of the land 
crossed by the paths. 

 
(2) Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 

of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Acts. 

 



(3) In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 
East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing 
or public inquiry. 

 
38 CYCLE TRACKS ACT 1984 PROPOSED CYCLE TRACKS ORDER: 

CREWE FOOTPATHS NOS. 3 (PART) AND 36  
 
Note: Councillor S Jones arrived at the meeting during consideration of 
this item and was permitted to speak but did not vote on the matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed a proposal to change 
the legal status of lengths of Public Footpath Nos.3 (part) and 36 in Crewe 
to cycle track. 
 
Under section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984, a local highway authority 
had the power to make a Cycle Track Order to convert a public footpath 
into a cycle track.   
 
Crewe Local Area Partnership Highways sub-group and the sustainable 
transport charity Sustrans had put forward a proposal to convert lengths of 
footpath for use by cyclists.  The proposal would enable cyclists to use the 
route as a traffic-free cycle track to travel to and from the Crewe town 
centre and allow the promotion of the route to such users through signage 
and mapping. 
 
It was proposed that two lengths of public footpath running between 
Hungerford Road, Coleridge Way and Sydney Road in Crewe – as shown 
between points A-B-C-D on Plan No.CTA/001, be made into cycle tracks.  
The route would offer connections between Crewe town centre and 
communities at the edge of the town and in the villages beyond.  These 
routes were in fact already being used illegally as cycle tracks for this 
purpose.   
 
A safety assessment had been carried out by Cheshire East Highways 
which recommended that the proposal to convert to cycle track be applied 
only to the route that ran between Hungerford Road and Sydney Road 
(points A-B-D on Plan No.CTA/001) as it offered a straight wider route.  
The spur leading from this route to Coleridge Way (between points B-C) 
was considered to have insufficient width to promote as a shared use 
pedestrian/cyclist path.    
 
The Committee noted the responses received from the informal 
consultation undertaken and concluded that the width and sightlines on the 
route between Hungerford Road and Sydney Road (points A-B-D on Plan 
No.CTA/001) would be adequate for the path to be used as a shared use 
route, whilst the spur leading to Coleridge Way (points B-C) did not have 
sufficient width to be converted into a cycle track. 
 
 
 



The Committee RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) An Order be made under Section 3 of the Cycle Track Act 1984 to 

convert to cycle track those lengths of public footpath between 
points A-B-D, as illustrated on Plan No.CTA/001. 

 
(2) Public Notice of the making of the Order be given and in the event 

of there being no objections within the period specified, the Order 
be confirmed in the exercise of the powers conferred on the Council 
by the said Act. 

 
(3) In the event of objections to the Order being received and not 

resolved, Cheshire East Council be responsible for the conduct of 
any hearing or public inquiry. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm 
 

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

 


